



\$~48 & 49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 4546/2023**

REKHA RANI

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Zeeshan Diwan and Mr. Ahmed
Faraz, Advocates with Petitioner in
person.

versus

SUDHIR KUMAR KHANNA

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Ashish Dhingra, Advocate.

AND

CRL.M.C. 4547/2023

REKHA RANI

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Zeeshan Diwan and Mr. Ahmed
Faraz, Advocates with Petitioner in
person

versus

SUDHIR KUMAR KHANNA

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Ashish Dhingra, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

16.04.2024

%

1. Learned counsel appearing for the respondent states that present matter arises out of matrimonial disputes between the parties and the respondent, who is aged 58 years old, is desirous of exploring the possibility of reaching an amicable settlement.



2. Petitioner is present in Court and is represented by Mr. Diwan, learned counsel on the panel of Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee. It is submitted that they have no objection to the matter being referred to Mediation. It is however prayed that a senior mediator be appointed.

3. Accordingly, list the matter before the Samadhan, Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre on 29.04.2024. Organizing Secretary, Samadhan is requested to appoint a senior mediator.

4. List before Court on 13.08.2024.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

APRIL 16, 2024

ga