



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.M.C. 4546/2023& CRL.M.A. 38541/2024, CRL.M.A.
38544/2024, CRL.M.A. 38545/2024, CRL.M.A. 38546/2024
REKHA RANIPetitioner

Through: Ms. Supriya Juneja and Mr. Siddharth
Saxena, Advocates (through Vc).
Petitioner in person.

versus

SUDHIR KUMAR KHANNA & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Harshit Jain, Mr. Rahul Kumar
and Mr. Shubham Singh, Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER
10.03.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner draws attention of this Court to order dated 13.08.2024 passed by Predecessor Bench of this Court, which reads as under: -

- “1. Let a fresh income affidavit of the respondent/husband be placed on record.
2. Renotify on 24.10.2024.”

3. Thereafter on 24.10.2024, the following order was passed: -

“Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents prayed for four week’s time to file reply as a last opportunity. Let the same be filed within four weeks as prayed. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List on 20th December, 2024.



It is made clear that no further time shall be granted to the respondents to file the reply on the next date of hearing.”

4. On 20.12.2024, the following order was passed: -

“1. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner vehemently submitted that the respondent is deliberately avoiding the proceedings and the petitioner is a cancer survival and is not getting a single penny of amount from the respondent and prayed for issuance of Court notice to the respondent.

2. I have perused the order sheets of the present matter and as per the orders dated 13th August, 2024 and 24th October, 2024, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent appeared and prayed for filing reply to the instant petition and thereafter, no one has appeared on behalf of the respondent today.

3. Issue Court notice to the respondent.

4. List on 21st January, 2025.”

5. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent submits that he now wishes to file response with regard to the maintainability of the present petition as well as the other petition being CRL.M.C. 4547/2023 filed by the present petitioner.

6. A perusal of the aforesaid ordersheets show that the respondent has been avoiding to file response or to comply with the order dated 13.08.2024.

7. Let the same be done in the first instance after depositing the cost of Rs. 25,000/- to the petitioner before the next date of hearing.

8. List on 01.05.2025.

AMIT SHARMA, J

MARCH 10, 2025/bsr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)